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TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAY6l 

FRa-t: 

RE: 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS CISLER) P'>t p­
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (J . MILLER)~ 
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DOCKE'l' NO. 981886-TI - CANCEL'LATION BY FLORI 01\ PUIJLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 4808 ISSUED TO 
MATDIL ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A OCEAN COMMUNICATIONS , FOR 

VIOLATION OF RULE 25-4.0161, F.A.C., REGULATORY ASSE:SHENT 
FEESi TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES . 

AGENDA : 03/16/99 REGULAR AGENDA - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 

PARTICIPJ TE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTI ONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981886.RCM 

CASE BA.CKGROUNQ 

Ocean Communications obtained Flo rida Public Service 

Commission IXC Certificate No. 4808 on March 18, 1991. 

The Division of Administration mailed the 1991 regulatory 

assessment fee {RAF) notice by certified mail . The United States 

Postal Service {USPS) returned the receipt, which showed the RAF 

notice was signed for and delivered on December 15, 1991. 

The Division of Adii>Liistration advised staff by memorandum 

that this company had not paid its 1991 RAF, plus statutory penalty 

and interest charges tor the year 1991. 
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This item wns deterred from the February 2, 1999 Agenda 

Conference at the co111pany' s request. Mr. Carlos Robles , Vi ce 

President, called staff on Janu~rv 2~. 1999, and advised that the 

company wanted to keep its certificate, would pay the past due 

amount, and would make a settlement offer. The Division o f 

Administration's records show that the company paid the past due 

amount . In addition, the company proposed to pay fu t ure regulato ry 

assessment fees by the due date of eac h year and o ffe red o SlOO 

settlement to resolve this case . (ATTACHMENT AI There fo re, staff 

believes the followi ng recommendations are appropr iate . 

QISCUSQIOH OF ISSUIS 

ISSUJ 1 : Should the Commission acc ept the settlement offer 

proposed by Ocean Communications t o resolve the apparent violations 

ot Rule 25-4. 0161 , Florida Administrative Code, Regulatory 

Assessment Fees; Telecommunicati ons Companies? 

BECOHMEHDATIQH: Yes. The Commission should accept the company ' s 

settlement offer. Any contribut ion should be paid by the company 

wi thin five businetls days from the effective date of the Commission 

Order. The Commission should fo rward the contribution t o the 

Offi ce of the Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue 

Fund pursuant to Section 364. 285(1), Florida Statutes . (Isler) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4 .0161, Flo rida Administ rative Code, 

requires the payment o f regula tory assessment fees by January 30 of 

t he subsequent year !or telecommunications companies , and prov ides 

for penal ties and interest a s outlined in Section 350.113, Florida 

Statutes, t or any delinquent amounts. 

The Division of Administra tion noti fied sLafr by memorandum 

that the company had not submitted the 1997 regulatory assessment 

Cees, a long with statutory penalty and interest charges fo r the 

year 1997. 

Thls item was deferred from the February 2, 1999 Agenda 

Con terence at the company• s request . Mr . Carlos Robles, Vice 

President, c alled staff on January 25, 1999, and advi sed Lhat the 

company wanted to keep its cert1 ficate , wou ld pay the past due 

amount, and would make a settlement of fer. The Dtvi:uon o! 

Administration's records s how that L•.e company paid the past: due 
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DOCKET NO. 981886~ 
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amo1mt . In addition, the company proposed to pay future regulatory 

ass essment fees by the due date of each year and offered a $100 

settlement to resolve this case. (ATTACKHENT Al 

Accordinoly, staff believes the terms of the settlement 

agreement as summarized in this recommendation should be accepted. 

Any contribution should be paid by the company within five business 

days from the- effective date of the Cor ssion Order. The 

Commission should forward the contribution t J t he Office of the 

Comptroller for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant 

t o Section 364.285(1) , Florida Statutes. 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

RECCMSENPM'ICif : 
recommendation in 
contribution, this 

Yes, 
Issue 

docket 

if the Commission approves staff's 
1 and upon remittance of the SlOO 

should be closed. (J. Miller) 

S%A[F AHALXSIS : 1( the COmmission approves staff's recommendation 

in Issue 1, and upon remittance of the SlOO contribution, thi:s 

docket should be closed. The contribution should be forwarded to 

the Office of the Comptroller for deposit in the Stale General 

Revenue Fund pursuant to Chapter 364.285 {1), Florida Statutes . 
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ATTACHMENT A 

To: The Director Rccol'lb IUld Repomng 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, F'orida 
323990 - oaso 

Ref: 981886 

Dear Sir: 

. . • 
I _.ft't :5 

l!lllh'll ~! \1~ 
IIi Ami II Ill ~1. 

Phlont Ill\ ! ~! II H • 
IJI II"!>! !""I) 

Due to overslabt on our part we did not send in payment (ref: 981886) for our 1997 regula1ory 
fees in a timely manner. We also had no sales during the year of 1997. 

We would like to malce a monetary ofTerina of$ 100.00 in lei of having our certificnte cll/'lcelle<t, 

We appreciate your ~ou•(\el'$tllllding. Wc promise to pay My future f"s inn timely mMilcr. 

Carlos Robles 
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